

27.10.2025

Present: Plaintiff in person.

Sh. B.N. Gaur, Ld. Legal Aid Counsel for defendant no. 1
alongwith defendant no. 1 in person.

Defendant no. 2 is already exparte.

An application under Order 7 Rule 11 r/w section 151 CPC
is filed on behalf of defendant no. 1. Copy of the same is admitted to
have been received.

Further, it is submitted on behalf of the plaintiff that in a
connected case, parties have been referred to Mediation and time is
sought to respond to the application under Order 7 Rule 11 r/w section
151 CPC / to report about the settlement, if any.

Accordingly, **matter is adjourned for report of settlment /
reply to the application under Order 7 Rule 11 r/w section 151 CPC on
16.02.2026.**

(Aanchal)
District Judge-03, North District
Rohini Courts, Delhi
27.10.2025(JY)